State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Michelle Lujan Grisham Governor

Melanie A. Kenderdine Deputy Secretary – Designate

Ben Shelton Deputy Secretary (Acting) **Gerasimos "Gerry" Razatos** Division Director (Acting) Oil Conservation Division



Darin Savage darin@abadieschill.com

ADMINISTRATIVE NON-STANDARD LOCATION

Administrative Order NSL – 8856

Devon Energy Production Company, L.P. [OGRID 6137] Bent Tree 9 11 Federal Com Well No. 621H API No. 30-015-48875

Reference is made to your application received on January 14th, 2025.

Proposed Location

-	Footages	Unit/Lot	Sec.	Twsp	Range	County
Surface	1793 FNL & 2463 FWL	F	09	21S	27E	Eddy
First Take Point	483 FNL & 2557 FEL	В	09	21S	27E	Eddy
Last Take Point	483 FNL & 2563 FWL	С	11	21S	27E	Eddy
Terminus	483 FNL & 2643 FWL	С	11	21S	27E	Eddy

Proposed Horizontal Units

Description	Acres	Pool	Pool Code
NE/4 of Section 09	640	Alacran Hills; Wolfcamp (Gas)	70070
N/2 of Section 10			
NW/4 of Section 11			

You have requested to drill this horizontal well at an unorthodox well location described above in the referenced pool or formation. 19.15.16.15(B)(3)(a) NMAC governs this proposed well and provides that the operator shall dedicate to each horizontal **gas** well a standard horizontal spacing unit that comprises of one or more contiguous tracts that the horizontal well's completed interval penetrates, each of which consists of a governmental quarter section or equivalent. 19.15.16.15(C)(1)(a) NMAC governs the distance in the horizontal plane from any point in the completed interval to any outer boundary of the horizontal spacing unit, measured along a line perpendicular to the completed interval or to the tangent thereof, shall be a minimum of 660 feet for a **gas** well. 19.15.16.15(C)(1)(b) NMAC governs the first and last take point of a horizontal

Administrative Order NSL – 8856 Devon Energy Production Company, L.P. Page 2 of 2

well shall be no closer than 330 feet for a **gas** in the horizontal plane, to any outer boundary of the horizontal spacing unit.

The request to deviate from an orthodox location has met all requirements of 19.15.16.15 (C)(5)(a) NMAC. It is understood that you are seeking this exception in order to create a non-standard location, comprised of First and/or Last Take Points referenced above within the described Horizontal Spacing Unit.

This well's completed interval is as close as 83 feet to the western edge, 483 feet toward the northern edge and 77 feet to the eastern edge of the proposed horizontal spacing unit. Encroachment will impact the following tract(s).

Section 09, encroachment to the NW/4 Section 04, encroachment to the SE/4 Section 03, encroachment to the S/2 Section 02, encroachment to the SW/4 Section 11, encroachment to the NE/4

The Division understands you have given notice of this application to all operators or owners who are "affected persons," as defined in Paragraph (8) Subsection A of 19.15.2.7 NMAC, in all adjoining units towards which the proposed location encroaches.

Division understands you are seeking this unorthodox location to avoid causing wasted resources and reducing production from current and future development within the Wolfcamp formation underlying the NE/4 Section 09, the N/2 Section 10 and the NW/4 Section 11. Thereby preventing waste within the formation all while protecting the correlative rights of affected persons in the encroached tracts.

Your application has been filed under 19.15.16.15(C)(6) NMAC, 19.15.15.13 NMAC and 19.15.4.12 (A)(2) NMAC.

Per Subsection B of 19.15.15.13 NMAC, Division approves this unorthodox location.

Reference this NSL order number on the As Drilled C-102 submitted with the Authorization to Transport, to place this well into production.

The above approvals are subject to your following all other applicable Division rules.

Jurisdiction of this case is retained for the entry of further orders as Division deems necessary.

Gerasimos Razatos Division Director (Acting) GR/lrl

Date: 2/26/2025

•

ID NO.420653		NSL - 88	56	Revised March 23, 2017
RECEIVED: 01/14/25	REVIEWER:	TYPE:	APP NO:	oLEL2501530590
12	- Geologi	cal & Engineering cancis Drive, Santo	ATION DIVISION g Bureau –	
	IS MANDATORY FOR A	RATIVE APPLICATION LL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICA EQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE	ATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS	
oplicant: <u>Devon Ener</u>				RID Number: <u>6137</u>
ell Name: <u>Bent Tree9-</u> ol: Algeran Hills: Wol				<u>30-015-48875</u> Code: 70070
ol: <u>Alacran Hills; Wol</u>	icamp (Gas) r	001	FOOI	
	N: Check those	INDICATED BELC which apply for [A taneous Dedicatio) n	STHE TYPE OF APPLICATION
B. Check one only [1] Comminglin □DHC [1] Injection -1 □WFX	ng – Storage – M CTB	LC PC C Ure Increase – Enha		
B. Royalty, ove C. Application D. Notification E. Surface own	tors or lease ho rriding royalty o requires publish and/or concurr and/or concurr er above, proof c	lders wners, revenue ow	vners O M	FOR OCD ONLY Notice Complete
CERTIFICATION: I here administrative appro- understand that no c notifications are subr	val is accurate action will be ta	and complete to t ken on this applicc	he best of my kr	
Note: State	ment must be comple	eted by an individual with	managerial and/or su	pervisory capacity.
			January	14, 2025
Darin Savage			Date	
int or Type Name			970-385-4401	
x/ Darin Savage			Phone Numbe darin@abadies	

/s/ Darin Savage

Signature

e-mail Address

SUBMITTED TO THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION:

Application of Devon Energy Production Company, L.P., for administrative approval of unorthodox well location for its **Bent Tree 9-11 Fed Com 621H Well** located in the NE/4 of Section 9, the N/2 of Section 10, and the NW/4 of Section 11, all in Township 21 South, Range 27 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Administrative Checklist for NSL

Exhibit A: Exhibit B:	C-102 Forms, specifically identifying the NSL (19.15.15.13C) A statement discussing the reasons for the unorthodox location (19.15.15.13C)
Exhibit C:	Tract map outlining the unit location of the unorthodox well with affected
	area tracts identified (19.15.15.13C)
Exhibit D:	A list of affected persons and parties, with addresses, entitled to notice of the application, along with a copy of the notice letter sent to affected persons and parties (19.15.15.13C)

Devon Energy Production Company, L.P.

Received by OCD: 1/14/2025 2:35:14 PM



For the Pursuit of Energy

ABADIE I SCHILL PC

Colorado New Mexico Louisiana Texas Nebraska Kansas Montana Wyoming Oklahoma California North Dakota

January 14, 2025

Gerasimos Razatos, Director (Acting) Oil Conservation Division New Mexico Department of Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 1220 South Saint Francis Drive Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

Copy to: Leonard Lowe, Division Technical Examiner

Re: Application of Devon Energy Production Company, L.P., for administrative approval of unorthodox well location for its Bent Tree 9-11 Fed Com 621H Well located in the NE/4 of Section 9, the N/2 of Section 10, and the NW/4 of Section 11, all in Township 21 South, Range 27 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico.

Dear Acting Director Razatos:

Devon Energy Production Company, L.P., ("Devon"), OGRID No. 6137, is seeking administrative approval of an unorthodox well location ("NSL") for the **Bent Tree 9-11 Fed Com 621H Well** (the "621H Well") (API No. 30-015-48875) to be completed within the Alacran Hills; Wolfcamp (Gas) Pool (Pool Code 70070) underlying a standard 640-acre unit comprised of the NE/4 of Section 9, the N/2 of Section 10, and the NW/4 of Section 11, all in Township 21 South, Range 27 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico. A C-102 for the Well is attached as Exhibit A. This is a horizontal well that will be drilled as follows:

- Surface Location (SL): 1793' from the North line and 2463' from the West line (Unit F) of Section 9, Township 21 South, Range 27 East;
- Bottom Hole Location (BHL): 483' from the North line and 2643' from the West line (Unit C) of Section 11, Township 21 South, Range 27 East;
- First Take Point (FTP): 483' from the North line and 2557' from the East line (Unit B) of Section 9, Township 21 South, Range 27 East;
- Last Take Point (LTP): 483' from the North line and 2563' from the West line (Unit C) of Section 11, Township 21 South, Range 27 East.

a b a d i e s c h i l l . c o m 214 McKenzie Street, Santa Fe, New Mexico, 87501 O: 970.385.4401 • F: 970.385.4901 Devon has included as Exhibit B, a letter explaining why this application is needed. This well will produce from the Alacran Hills; Wolfcamp (Gas) Pool (Pool Code 70070). The statewide rules establish 660' foot perpendicular setback requirements for the completed interval and 330' setbacks for the first and last take points. The completed interval for the proposed well will be closer than 660' from the northern boundary of the spacing unit, and the first and last take points will be closer than 330' from the East and West boundaries of the spacing unit.

The well's completed interval will encroach towards the SE/4 of Section 4, the S/2 of Section 3, and the SW/4 of Section 2, all in Township 21 South, Range 27 East, NMPM. The well's first and last take points will encroach toward the NW/4 of Section 9 and the NE/4 of Section 11, all in Township 21 South, Range 27 East, NMPM.

Devon attests that, on or before submission of this application, it provided notice to the affected persons in (1) the adjoining horizontal spacing unit which covers the NW/4 of Section 9 and the N/2 of Sections 7 and 8; (2) the adjoining horizontal spacing units which cover the S/2 of Section 4 and the SE/4 of Section 5; (3) the adjoining horizontal spacing unit which covers Lots 9 through 16 and the S/2 (aka Units I through P) of Sections 1, 2, and 3; and (4) the adjoining horizontal spacing unit which covers the NE/4 of Section 11 and the N/2 of Section 12, all in Township 21 South, Range 27 East.; said notice as described satisfies all provisions of 19.15.4.12A(2) NMAC; copies of the application and required plat maps were furnished. Devon has also provided notice to the Bureau of Land Management and the New Mexico State Land Office to the extent that federal and state leases are involved, pursuant to 19.15.2.7A(8)(d) NMAC. Devon provides herein a sectional map of this area, attached as Exhibit C. Proof of mailing, along with a copy of the notice letter sent to listed affected persons and parties, is attached hereto as Exhibit D. Devon has not identified a pooling case associated with this application.

Your consideration in this matter is appreciated.

Sincerely,

Darin C. Savage Attorney for Applicant

•

<u>C-1</u>					ls & Natur	New Mexico al Resources TION DIV				Rev	rised July, 2024
	lectronically Permitting									Initial Submittal	
	Ũ								Submittal Type:	Amended Repor	t
									51	As Drilled	
				W	ELL LOCAT	TION INFORM	ATION	N			
	umber 548875		Pool Cod	e 7007	70	Pool Name A	LACR	AN HIL	LS; WO	LFCAMP (GAS))
	rty Code		Property	Name						Well Number	
331 ogrid			Operator			RODUCTION (NY, L.P.		621H Ground Level 3220.6'	Elevation
Surfac	e Owner:	□State □	Fee □Trit	oal 🖾 Fe	deral	Mineral O	wner:	□State [∃Fee □'	Tribal 🖾Federal	
					G	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
UL	Section	Township	Range	Lot		rface Location	e/w	Latitude		Longitude	County
F	9	21-S	27-E	Lot	1793' N			32.497		104.195430	EDDY
-	0								101	1011100100	
UL	Section	Township	Range	Lot	Ft. from N	om Hole Locatio		Latitude		Longitude	County
C	11	21-S	27-E	200	483' N	2643'		32.500		104.160444	EDDY
Dedicat	ed Acres	Infill or Def	ining Well	Defining	Well API Ove	rlapping Spacin	g Unit	(Y/N)	Consolid	ation Code	
640		DEFININ	١G		N	10					
Order	Numbers	Y-R-2341	6		Wel	l setbacks are	under	Common	Ownersh	ip: □Yes ⊠No	
			-		Kielt 0	off Point (KOP)					
UL	Section	Township	Range	Lot	Ft. from N	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	E/W	Latitude		Longitude	County
В	9	21-S	27-E		483'N	2607'	·	32.500		104.194715	EDDY
					First 7	Take Point (FTF))				
UL	Section	Township	Range	Lot	Ft. from N	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	·	Latitude		Longitude	County
В	9	21-S	27-E		483'N	2557'	·	32.500		104.194553	EDDY
					Last T	ake Point (LTP	 י)				
UL	Section	Township	Range	Lot	Ft. from N	`````	<u>,</u>	Latitude		Longitude	County
С	11	21-S	27-E		483'N	2563'	W	32.500	707	104.160703	EDDY
					Spacing	Unit Type Ho HORIZONTA		al Vertio	cal (Ground Floor Ele	vation:
ODEDA		FICATIONS				SURVEYOR CE	DTIFICA	TIONS			
I hereby of my kn organizat including location j mineral i	certify that the owledge and le tion either own the proposed pursuant to a c	e information con pelief, and, if the ns a working inte bottom hole loc contract with an our voluntary pooli	well is a vertic erest or unlease ation or has a r owner of a wor	cal or directi d mineral in ight to drill king interest		I hereby certify the	at the well nade by m	location sho		blat was plotted from fiel and that the same is true $R = R^T R \cdot L$ R = MEX	
consent o interest i	of at least one n each tract (in	lessee or owner on the target pool	of a working in or formation) i	terest or unl n which any	ion has received th eased mineral part of the well's ng order from the	e				PROPERTIES	A Contraction
Sigha	ture	Mamar -	Date			Signature and	l Seal	of Profes	ssional S	<u> </u>	SUY
114	where j	PROPANI	1/1	4/25		()		D (1	-		
SH		THOMAS				Certificate Nu	mber	Date of :	•		
	Address			М		23261		1/202	:5		
<u> </u>	ANDEE.	[HOMAS@	υυνn.co	IVI			[FX	нівіт
											A





Devon Energy Production Company LP 333 West Sheridan Avenue Oklahoma City, OK 73102 405 228 4214 Phone www.devonenergy.com

January 1, 2025

Mr. Leonard Lowe New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 1220 South Francis Drive Sante Fe, New Mexico 87505

RE: Application for Non-Standard Location Engineering Statement Devon Energy Production Company, L.P. Bent Tree 9-11 Fed Com 621H NE/4 of Section 9, N/2 of Section 10 & NW/4 of Section 11, T21S-R27E Eddy County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Lowe:

Devon Energy Production Company, LP ("Devon") respectfully requests administrative approval of non-standard location for the Bent Tree 9-11 Fed Com 621H well referenced above. The well is in the Alacran Hills; Wolfcamp (Gas) Pool (Pool Code 70070). Devon has planned their Bent Tree Upper Wolfcamp development with at least 440 feet of spacing between each well to efficiently drain this development area. This spacing pattern causes the 621H well to be drilled less than 660 feet from the northern boundary. Additionally, Devon proposes to decrease the first and last take points from 330 feet to less than 100 feet, which will increase the completed horizontal lateral and the ultimate recovery of reserves. Therefore, approval of this non-standard location is necessary to avoid causing wasted resources and reducing production from current and future well development in the area.

Respectfully,

Devon Energy Production Company, L.P.

Keevin Barnes Reservoir Engineer







EXHIBIT

USPSArticleNumber	DateMailed ReferenceNumber	Name1	Name2	Address1	Address2	City	State	Zip
9314869904300130269715	1/14/25 4188.78 - NSL - Bent Tree	Bureau of Land Management		620 E. Greene Street		Carlsbad	ΣN	88220-6292
9314869904300130269722	1/14/25 4188.78 - NSL - Bent Tree	Sabinal Energy Operating, LLC		1780 Hughes Landing Blvd	Suite 1200	Suite 1200 The Woodlands TX	Ϋ́	77380
9314869904300130269739	1/14/25 4188.78 - NSL - Bent Tree	Claremont Corporation		PO Box 3326		Tulsa	Ю	74101
9314869904300130269746	1/14/25 4188.78 - NSL - Bent Tree	Javelina Partners		616 Texas Street		Fort Worth	ž	76102
9314869904300130269753	1/14/25 4188.78 - NSL - Bent Tree	Zorro Partners Ltd.		616 Texas Street		Fort Worth	ХĽ	76102
9314869904300130269760	1/14/25 4188.78 - NSL - Bent Tree	Davoil, Inc.		PO Box 122269		Fort Worth	х	76121
9314869904300130269777	1/14/25 4188.78 - NSL - Bent Tree	Redfern Enterprises Inc.		PO Box 2127		Midland	ХĽ	79702
9314869904300130269784	1/14/25 4188.78 - NSL - Bent Tree	Sieb Resources		PO Box 1107		Richmond	Ϋ́	77046
9314869904300130269791	1/14/25 4188.78 - NSL - Bent Tree	Great Western Drilling Ltd.	(aka GW Holdings Inc)	PO Box 1659		Midland	ž	79702
9314869904300130269807	1/14/25 4188.78 - NSL - Bent Tree	Magnum Hunter Production Inc.		600 N. Marienfeld Street	Suite 600	Midland	ХĽ	79701
9314869904300130269814	1/14/25 4188.78 - NSL - Bent Tree	Mewbourne Oil Company		500 West Texas Ave	Suite 1020	Midland	Х	79701
9314869904300130269821	1/14/25 4188.78 - NSL - Bent Tree	New Mexico State Land Office		310 Old Santa Fe Trail		Santa Fe	MΝ	87501

Released to Imaging: 2/28/2025 9:55:03 AM

•

Received by OCD: 1/14/2025 2:35:14 PM





ABADIE I SCHILL PC

Colorado New Mexico Louisiana Texas Nebraska Kansas Montana Wyoming Oklahoma California North Dakota

January 14, 2025

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

NOTICE TO AFFECTED PERSONS/PARTIES RE: APPLICATIONS FOR ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL OF UNORTHODOX WELL LOCATION

Re: Application of Devon Energy Production Company, L.P., for administrative approval of unorthodox well location for its Bent Tree 9-11 Fed Com 621H Well located in the NE/4 of Section 9, the N/2 of Section 10, and the NW/4 of Section 11, all in Township 21 South, Range 27 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico.

To the Parties/Persons this may concern:

Enclosed in this notice are copies of the above-referenced application filed with the New Mexico Conservation Division on the date referenced above.

You are being notified in your capacity as a person or party in an adjoining tract or unit pursuant to our request for approval of an unorthodox location of the above-referenced well. Any objections that you have to the above-referenced application must be filed in writing (by email or letter) with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division, 1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, within twenty (20) days from the date the Division receives the application filed for administrative approval by the Division. This Application would have been filed with, and received by, the Division either on the date of this letter as referenced above, or no later than two (2) days after the date referenced above. Email correspondence for this matter can be sent to the Division at OCD.Engineer@emnrd.nm.gov.

If you have any questions concerning this application, please contact:

Jake Nourse Staff Landman Devon Energy Production Company, L.P. (405) 228-2856 Jake.Nourse@dvn.com

> a b a d i e s c h i l l . c o m 214 McKenzie Street, Santa Fe, New Mexico, 87501 O : 970.385.4401 • F : 970.385.4901

If you have no objections to these applications, please sign the waiver as indicated below and return the original to the address listed on this letterhead. Your assistance and cooperation in this matter are appreciated.

Sincerely,

Darin C. Savage

Attorney for Devon Energy Production Company, L.P.

Waiver

hereby waives objection to the above referenced Application for an Unorthodox Location for the Bent Tree 9-11 Fed Com 621H Well located in the NE/4 of Section 9, the N/2 of Section 10, and the NW/4 of Section 11, all in Township 21 South, Range 27 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico.

Dated: _____ Signature: _____

Sante Fe Main Office Phone: (505) 476-3441

General Information Phone: (505) 629-6116

Online Phone Directory https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact-us

State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Oil Conservation Division 1220 S. St Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS

Operator:	OGRID:
DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY, LP	6137
333 West Sheridan Ave.	Action Number:
Oklahoma City, OK 73102	420653
	Action Type:
	[UF-NSL] Non-Standard Location (NSL)

CONDITIONS

Created By	Condition	Condition Date
llowe	None	1/14/2025

Page 15 of 15

Action 420653